
Draft version July 14, 2025
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX7

Nature or Nurture: LMC-like Dust in the Solar Metallicity Galaxy M31

Geoffrey C. Clayton ,1, 2, 3 Petia Yanchulova Merica-Jones ,4, 5 Karl D. Gordon ,4, 6 Marjorie Decleir ,7

Claire E. Murray ,4, 8 Ralph Bohlin ,4 Luciana Bianchi ,8 Philip Massey ,9, 10 and Michael J. Wolff 1

1Space Science Institute, 4765 Walnut St., Suite B, Boulder, CO 80301, USA
2Department of Physics & Astronomy, Louisiana State University, Baton Rouge, LA 70803, USA

3Maria Mitchell Association, 4 Vestal St., Nantucket, MA 02554, USA
4Space Telescope Science Institute, 3700 San Martin Drive, Baltimore, MD 21218, USA
5University of Sofia, Faculty of Physics, 5 James Bourchier Blvd., 1164 Sofia, Bulgaria

6Sterrenkundig Observatorium, Universiteit Gent, Krijgslaan 281 S9, B-9000 Gent, Belgium
7European Space Agency (ESA), ESA Office, Space Telescope Science Institute (STScI), 3700 San Martin Drive, Baltimore, MD 21218,

USA∗

8Department of Physics & Astronomy, The Johns Hopkins University, 3400 N. Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21218, USA
9Lowell Observatory, 1400 W Mars Hill Road, Flagstaff, AZ 86001, USA

10Department of Astronomy and Planetary Science, Northern Arizona University, Flagstaff, AZ 86011-6010, USA

ABSTRACT

Using the Hubble Space Telescope/Space Telescope Imaging Spectrograph, ultraviolet (UV) extinc-

tion curves have been measured in M31 along thirteen new sightlines, increasing the M31 sample to

seventeen. This sample covers a wide area of M31 having galactocentric distances of 5 to 16 kpc, en-

abling the analysis of UV extinction curve variations over a large region of an external galaxy similar to

the Milky Way with global galactic characteristics such as metallicity for the first time. No correlation

is found between the extinction parameters and galactocentric distance which might be expected if

there is a radial metallicity gradient in M31. Most of the new UV extinction curves presented here

are significantly different from the average extinction curves of the Milky Way, LMC, and SMC, but

the average M31 extinction curve is similar to the average extinction curve in the 30-Dor region of

the LMC. The wide range of extinction curves seen in each individual Local Group galaxy suggests

that global galactic properties such as metallicity may be less important than the local environmental

conditions such as density, UV radiation field, and shocks along each sightline. The combined behavior

of the Milky Way, LMC, SMC, and now M31 UV extinction curves supports the idea that there is a

family of curves in the Local Group with overlapping dust grain properties between different galaxies.

Keywords: Local Group (929) — Ultraviolet astronomy(1736) — Interstellar dust extinction (837) —

Andromeda Galaxy(39) — Interstellar medium (847)

1. INTRODUCTION

Interstellar dust is the dominant opacity source for

photons with energies between the microwave and the

ionization edge of hydrogen. Extinction curve measure-

ments provide critical constraints on the size, composi-

tion, and shape of dust grains. In addition, such curves

empirically allow for the effects of dust extinction to be

accounted for in observations of many astrophysical ob-

jects. Understanding dust is important on many scales

including entire galaxies, as a large fraction of the ultra-

Email: gclayton@spacescience.org
∗ ESA Research Fellow

violet (UV) stellar photons passing through the ISM in

galaxies is absorbed and re-emitted in the IR. Hence, the

energy budget of a galaxy cannot be accurately modeled

using radiative transfer codes without a detailed knowl-

edge of the characteristics of this absorbing medium.

Typically, the UV extinction characteristics can only

be mapped out in galaxies where individual stars are

bright enough for UV spectroscopy. Because of this lim-

itation, almost all of the studies of UV extinction have

been limited to only three galaxies in the Local Group,

the Milky Way (MW) (e.g., J. A. Cardelli et al. 1989;

E. L. Fitzpatrick & D. Massa 1990; G. C. Clayton et al.

2000; L. A. Valencic et al. 2004), the Large Magellanic

Cloud (LMC) (e.g., G. C. Clayton & P. G. Martin 1985;

ar
X

iv
:2

50
7.

08
61

2v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
1 

Ju
l 2

02
5

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0141-7436
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9912-6046
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5340-6774
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9462-5543
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7743-8129
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9806-0551
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9806-0551
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6563-7828
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1127-8329
https://arxiv.org/abs/2507.08612v1


2 Clayton et al.

E. L. Fitzpatrick 1985; K. A. Misselt et al. 1999; K. D.

Gordon et al. 2003), and the Small Magellanic Cloud

(SMC) (e.g., K. D. Gordon & G. C. Clayton 1998; K. D.

Gordon et al. 2003; J. Máız Apellániz & M. Rubio 2012;

K. D. Gordon et al. 2024). Pathfinder studies of a few

sightlines in M31 (L. Bianchi et al. 1996; G. C. Clayton

et al. 2015) have shown M31 to have similar UV extinc-

tion curves to those commonly seen in the Milky Way

and LMC.

Combined, these studies make up the unique database

of UV extinction curves for Local Group galaxies. The

goal of these works and our new analysis presented in

this paper is to map the properties of interstellar dust

across a sample of Local Group galaxies with different

global characteristics such as metallicity and star for-

mation activity. The MW and M31 are metal rich (e.g.,

B. T. Draine et al. 2014). The LMC and, particularly,

the SMC have sub-solar metallicities (E. D’Onghia &

A. J. Fox 2016, and references therein). The SMCmetal-

licity is about 20% Solar and the LMC metallicity is

about 50% Solar.

J. A. Cardelli et al. (1989, hereafter CCM89) found

that the wavelength dependence of most observed ex-

tinction curves in the MW could be described by one

parameter, R(V ) = A(V )/E(B − V ), the ratio of total

to selective extinction which is a measure of the average

dust grain size. This work was extended to over 400

sightlines in the MW of which only 4 differed signifi-

cantly from the R(V) dependent relationship in CCM89

(L. A. Valencic et al. 2004). It was recognized very early

in UV studies that the dust extinction properties in the

LMC and SMC are different from the MW and from

each other (e.g., M. L. Prevot et al. 1984; G. C. Clayton

& P. G. Martin 1985). It has become increasingly ap-

parent that “standard” MW type dust, as characterized

by the CCM89 extinction relation, does not provide the

best fit to many extragalactic SEDs. For instance, radia-

tive transfer models of many starburst galaxies seem to

imply dust properties similar to those associated with

the SMC (K. D. Gordon et al. 1997; K. D. Gordon

& G. C. Clayton 1998). It is not surprising that ex-

tinction in other galaxies has different properties than

the MW given the limited dust environments probed by

the CCM89 and later studies (i.e., within 1 kpc of the

Sun). So far, the variations of interstellar dust proper-

ties within a galaxy have only been mapped spatially

over the entire galaxy in the Magellanic Clouds, both of

which show significant extinction variations with spatial

position (K. D. Gordon et al. 2003, 2024).

The first attempt to study the UV extinction of dust

in M31 was almost 30 years ago. A very small sample

of OB stars in M31 was observed using Hubble Space

Telescope/Faint Object Spectrograph (HST/FOS) but

the data had very low S/N (L. Bianchi et al. 1996). An

average M31 extinction curve, derived from only three

sightlines, has an overall wavelength dependence similar

to that of the average MW extinction curve, but po-

tentially a weaker 2175 Å bump (significance of ∼1σ).

G. C. Clayton et al. (2015) obtained new low-resolution

UV spectra of a small sample of reddened OB stars in

M31 with the Hubble Space Telescope/Space Telescope

Imaging Spectrograph (STIS). Extinction curves were

constructed for four additional sightlines in M31 paired

with closely matching stellar atmosphere models. Di-

rect measurements of N(HI) were also made using the

Lyα absorption lines enabling gas-to-dust ratios to be

calculated. The measured extinction curves are simi-

lar to those seen in the MW and LMC. A dust grain

model was used to investigate the dust composition and

size distribution for the sightlines observed in this pro-

gram, finding that the extinction curves can be produced

with the available carbon and silicon abundances, if the

metallicity is super-solar.

In this paper, we report the extinction properties in

M31 along 13 additional lines of sight providing the op-

portunity to look for regional variations in the dust ex-

tinction properties across M31 for the first time.

2. OBSERVATIONS AND ANALYSIS

2.1. Sample

The target stars for the new observations, listed in Ta-

ble 1 and shown in Fig. 1, were chosen primarily from

a new large list of M31 OB supergiants with accurate

spectral types (P. Massey et al. 2016). In order to get

good matches to the stellar model atmospheres used for

comparison, the range of spectral types for the target

sample was limited to those earlier than B3. For later

type stars, the slope of the UV continuum changes more

rapidly with spectral type making the pair method more

difficult. The E(B−V ) value for each star was required

to be greater than 0.25 so that the extinction internal

to M31 is significantly larger than any MW foreground

extinction. The four sightlines studied in G. C. Clay-

ton et al. (2015), e17, e18, e22, and e24, have been re-

analyzed as part of this study.

Table 1 also gives the deprojected M31 galactocentric

distance of each of the target stars assuming the distance

to M31 is 785 kpc. The coordinates for the center of M31

are assumed to be α = 00:42:44.32, δ = 41:16:08.5, and

the inclination and position angle of the galaxy are 78.◦1

and 37.◦2 (E. Corbelli et al. 2010). As shown in Figure 1,

the target stars have been selected to map out a variety

of M31 galactocentric distances as well as to lie in the



Dust in M31 3

Table 1. Targets

Stara α2000.0 δ2000.0 V B-V SpTb E(B-V) Dc ID

J004354.05+412626.0 00 43 54.05 +41 26 26.0 19.04 0.11 O7.5III 0.42 5.62 e1

J004413.84+414903.9 00 44 13.84 +41 49 3.9 18.85 0.08 O9.7Ia 0.35 11.01 e2

J004420.52+411751.1 00 44 20.52 +41 17 51.1 18.63 0.15 B0.5Ia 0.37 14.22 e3

J004427.47+415150.0 00 44 27.47 +41 51 50.0 19.15 0.24 B1.5Ia 0.42 11.45 e4

J004431.65+413612.4 00 44 31.65 +41 36 12.4 16.79 0.25 B2.5Ia 0.40 7.47 e5

J004438.75+415553.6 00 44 38.75 +41 55 53.6 17.25 0.24 B2.5Ia 0.39 12.80 e6

J004454.37+412823.9 00 44 54.37 +41 28 23.9 18.49 0.34 B1Ie 0.53 13.62 e7

J004511.82+415025.3 00 45 11.82 +41 50 25.3 18.23 0.35 B2Ia 0.52 10.06 e8

J004511.85+413712.9 00 45 11.85 +41 37 12.9 18.40 0.10 O9 III(f) 0.41 12.15 e9

J004539.00+415439.0 00 45 39.00 +41 54 39.0 19.50 0.32 B2.5V 0.47 11.74 e12

J004539.70+415054.8 00 45 39.70 +41 50 54.8 19.36 0.35 B2.5I 0.50 11.90 e13

J004543.48+414513.7 00 45 43.48 +41 45 13.7 19.08 0.39 B2I 0.56 13.51 e14

J004546.81+415431.7 00 45 46.81 +41 54 31.7 18.80 0.21 B2.5I 0.36 12.24 e15

J003944.71+402056.2d 00 39 44.70 +40 20 56.1 18.2 0.15 O9.7Ib 0.42 16.36 e17

J003958.22+402329.0d 00 39 58.21 +40 23 29.0 18.97 0.09 B0.7Ia 0.30 15.87 e18

J004034.61+404326.1d 00 40 34.61 +40 43 26.1 18.67 0.15 B1Ia 0.34 9.32 e22

J004412.17+413324.2d 00 44 12.16 +41 33 24.1 17.33 0.34 B2.5Ia 0.49 5.99 e24

aThe star names are based on their celestial (J2000.0) positions (P. Massey et al. 2006). They can be
searched on SIMBAD by placing LGGS in front of the star name in column one.

bSpectral types from the literature (P. Massey et al. 1995, 2016).

cM31 Galactocentric distance in kpc. Calculated using https://github.com/PBarmby/pb utils/blob/
master/gal radii pb.py

dThis target was previously analyzed in G. C. Clayton et al. (2015).

part of M31 with existing multi-band HST photometry

(J. J. Dalcanton et al. 2012; L. Bianchi et al. 2012).

2.2. Data

Low resolution HST/STIS spectra in the G140L and

G230L gratings (1150–3180 Å at R = 500− 1000) were

obtained in GO program 14761 of 15 reddened OB stars

that also lie in the footprint of the Panchromatic Hub-

ble Andromeda Treasury (PHAT) survey in M31 (J. J.

Dalcanton et al. 2012). The PHAT survey covered an

area of 0.5 deg2 providing HST Wide Field Camera

3 (WFC3) and Advanced Camera for Surveys (ACS)

photometry in the near-UV (F275W, F336W), optical

(F475W, F814W), and near-infrared (F110W, F160W)

bands (B. F. Williams et al. 2014). The target stars

lie in crowded fields in M31, so the observations were

made with the 0.2′′ × 0.2′′ slit. Each target had a sin-

gle 2-orbit visit with no repeat visits, one orbit for each

grating. The observations for two of the stars in the

GO-14761 program failed, therefore they were excluded

from analysis (formally e10 and e11).

Because of the faintness of the M31 stars with net sig-

nals comparable to or occasionally below the sky back-

ground level, special data reduction techniques are re-

quired for the STIS observations. First, the standard

G230L dark signal subtraction is not precise enough, so
an adjustment is constructed from the 2048x2048 pixel

raw science image itself. The science image is binned

into eight bins in the row direction (X) by eight bins

in the column direction (Y) with 32 blocks above the

spectral trace and 32 below. These 64 bins avoid the

image edges by 104 pixels and avoid the spectral trace

by 100 pixels. For G230L, the average signal in each set

of eight blocks in the X direction is fit with a fourth-

order polynomial and that fit is evaluated for each of

the 2048 pixels at the center of each row of eight blocks.

This set of 2048x8 fitted vectors is then fit at the eight

Y positions for each of the 2048 columns by a third-

order polynomial. The evaluation of the 2048 Y fits at

each of the 2048 Y pixels produces the new dark file for

subtraction from the raw image. A similar process pro-

https://github.com/PBarmby/pb_utils/blob/master/gal_radii_pb.py
https://github.com/PBarmby/pb_utils/blob/master/gal_radii_pb.py


4 Clayton et al.

Figure 1. The star locations are shown on the Spitzer/MIPS
24 µm image of M31 (K. D. Gordon et al. 2006) as it appears
on the sky (top) and deprojected assuming an inclination of
78◦ (bottom).

duces a revised G140L dark file, except for fitting in the

X direction by linear interpolation.

In addition to the revised dark image, the standard

sky background position moves from the standard dis-

tance (BDIST) of 300 rows from the spectral trace to

BDIST=90 rows given the faintness of the spectra. The

absolute flux calibration changes slightly, because the

closer BDIST includes a tiny fraction of the wings of

the spectral line spread profile.

Finally, the spectral extraction uses an extraction

width (GWIDTH) of three pixels in Y to avoid the extra

noise in the standard GWIDTH=11 height. To maintain

an estimate of the absolute flux, the 3-pixel extractions

are normalized to the standard 11 pixel spectra using

wavelength regions of maximum signal at 1250–1500 Å

for G140L and 2300–3000 Å for G230L. For example,

for the j004546.81+415431.7 G140L spectrum this nor-

malization increases the GWIDTH=3 spectrum a few

percent to 23% depending on the wavelength. The 0.2

× 0.2′′ aperture correction to get the absolute flux for

the spectral SEDs is uncertain by 5% RMS (R. Bohlin

& G. Hartig 1998).

The geocoronal emission from Lyα at 1215.67 Å and

from the much weaker O I at 1302 – 1306 Å are imaged

on top of the stellar signal with a width of ∼8 pixels that

0.10 1.000.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.5 2.0
 [ m]

10 2

100

102

104

106

108

F(
)/F

(0
.2

8
m

) +
 o

ffs
et

e5

e8

e14

e24

e13
e4

e15

e12
e6

e7
e3

e1

e22

e18
e2

e17
e9

Figure 2. The STIS spectra and photometry for the target
stars are shown. The spectra have been normalized to the
flux at 2800 Å, offset, and sorted by the UV spectral slope.
Regions of anomalously low flux have not been plotted.

corresponds to the 0.2 × 0.2′′ entrance slit size. These

contaminated regions of the G140L spectrum must be

ignored in fitting models to the observations.

The photometry for all the stars is listed in Table 2.

The majority of stars have PHAT photometry. For the

stars from G. C. Clayton et al. (2015), e17, e22, and

e24 have HST/WFPC2 photometry (L. Bianchi et al.

2012), e22 has HST photometry from the PHAST survey

(Z. Chen et al. 2025), and e18 only has ground-based

photometry (P. Massey et al. 2006).

The STIS spectra and photometry are plotted in Fig-

ure 2.

2.3. Extinction Curves

We measured stellar, extinction, and H I column pa-

rameters towards each star by forward modeling the

spectra and photometry using the ‘measure extinction’

python package (K. Gordon et al. 2025a). This is an

updated version of the fitting done for the previous M31

extinction analysis (G. C. Clayton et al. 2015). The



Dust in M31 5

Table 2. Photometry

ID WFC3/F275W WFC3/F336W ACS/F475W ACS/F814W WFC3/F110W WFC3/F160W

e1 18.032 ± 0.009 18.088 ± 0.006 19.153 ± 0.002 18.875 ± 0.001 18.957 ± 0.002 18.914 ± 0.003

e2 17.643 ± 0.006 17.782 ± 0.01 19.018 ± 0.001 18.771 ± 0.001 18.916 ± 0.004 18.822 ± 0.002

e3 17.684 ± 0.01 17.686 ± 0.007 18.801 ± 0.001 18.361 ± 0.001 18.307 ± 0.001 18.183 ± 0.002

e4 18.737 ± 0.036 18.590 ± 0.026 19.355 ± 0.001 18.737 ± 0.001 18.602 ± 0.002 18.468 ± 0.002

e5 17.255 ± 0.01 16.932 ± 0.004 17.610 ± 0.017 16.996 ± 0.009 16.992 ± 0.002 16.864 ± 0.002

e6 16.367 ± 0.005 16.438 ± 0.005 17.555 ± 0.015 16.555 ± 0.008 15.578 ± 0.001 14.786 ± 0.001

e7 18.277 ± 0.013 18.139 ± 0.005 18.880 ± 0.001 18.009 ± 0.002 17.848 ± 0.001 17.625 ± 0.001

e8 18.167 ± 0.012 17.853 ± 0.009 18.534 ± 0.001 17.872 ± 0.001 17.814 ± 0.001 17.667 ± 0.001

e9 18.539 ± 0.015 18.681 ± 0.007 19.862 ± 0.002 19.504 ± 0.002 19.493 ± 0.011 19.341 ± 0.009

e12 19.249 ± 0.014 19.033 ± 0.009 19.869 ± 0.001 19.153 ± 0.001 19.036 ± 0.002 18.882 ± 0.002

e13 19.225 ± 0.012 18.952 ± 0.007 19.626 ± 0.002 18.904 ± 0.002 18.809 ± 0.003 18.661 ± 0.002

e14 19.230 ± 0.014 18.816 ± 0.011 19.385 ± 0.001 18.544 ± 0.001 18.425 ± 0.003 18.226 ± 0.002

e15 18.065 ± 0.016 17.994 ± 0.009 18.959 ± 0.001 18.466 ± 0.001 18.397 ± 0.001 18.282 ± 0.002

e22 · · · 17.686 ± 0.006 18.871 ± 0.001 18.415 ± 0.001 · · · · · ·
e24 17.157 ± 0.005 16.842 ± 0.002 · · · 16.826 ± 0.006 16.757 ± 0.001 16.563 ± 0.001

ID WFPC2/F170W WFPC2/F255W WFPC2/F336W WFPC2/439W WFPC2/F555W WFPC2/F814W

e17 17.30± 0.02 17.42± 0.05 17.32± 0.01 18.62± 0.01 18.42± 0.01 18.09± 0.01

e22 17.74± 0.04 17.65± 0.07 17.67± 0.01 18.93± 0.01 18.73± 0.01 18.39± 0.01

e24 17.99± 0.06 17.34± 0.06 16.75± 0.01 17.74± 0.01 17.36± 0.01 16.81± 0.01

ID V B-V U-B V-R R-I

e18 18.986± 0.003 0.095± 0.003 −0.900± 0.003 0.107± 0.004 0.068± 0.003

stellar atmosphere models used were those from the

non-LTE Tlusty model (T. Lanz & I. Hubeny 2003;

I. Hubeny et al. 2025) and the unreddened simulated

STIS spectroscopy was convolved with the appropri-

ate wavelength-dependent line spread functions. Tlusty

models with metallicites ranging from 1/5 to 2 × Solar

were used to get the best fit to the observed spectra giv-

ing a rough idea of the metallicity of the individual stars.

The stellar models were extinguished using the FM90

functional form (E. L. Fitzpatrick & D. Massa 1990) for

λ < 2700 Å, the G23 R(V ) dependent model (K. D.

Gordon et al. 2023) for λ > 4000 Å, and a cubic spline

interpolation to connect the two (E. L. Fitzpatrick et al.

2019). We use a variant of the FM90 fitting where the

2175 Å bump amplitude is given by B3 = C3/γ
2 as B3

directly measures the bump amplitude unlike C3 (K. D.

Gordon et al. 2024). The ‘dust extinction’ package (K.

Gordon 2024) provided the FM90 model and the G23

model (K. D. Gordon et al. 2023) which is based on four

literature studies (K. D. Gordon et al. 2009; E. L. Fitz-

patrick et al. 2019; K. D. Gordon et al. 2021; M. Decleir

et al. 2022). For each reddened model, the photome-

try was calculated by integrating over the appropriate

band response functions. All the model parameters are

given in Table 3 along with the minimum and maximum

values of the square priors. For some of the parameters,

Gaussian priors were also used and the center and width

is given in the same table.

As part of this modeling, the expected MW foreground

dust extinction and Lyα H I absorption are included
through a model based on the radio measured H I gas

column, the corresponding estimated dust column, and

assuming a wavelength dependence given by the G23

R(V ) = 3.1 model (K. D. Gordon et al. 2023). The dust

portion of this model has been shown to be a good fit for

foreground dust extinction towards the SMC (K. D. Gor-

don et al. 2024). Estimates of the MW foreground dust

column toward M31 give an average E(B − V ) ∼ 0.06

mag (D. J. Schlegel et al. 1998; E. F. Schlafly & D. P.

Finkbeiner 2011; M. A. Cordiner et al. 2011; L. Bianchi

et al. 2012). More accurate estimates of the dust column

for each sightline can be determined using radio H Imea-

surements integrated over the range of MW velocities

and the measured high-latitude MW N(HI)/E(B − V )

ratio. The N(HI)MW values for each star were mea-

sured by integrating H I spectra from the HI4Pi sur-



6 Clayton et al.

100

10 19

10 18

10 17

4 F
(

) [
RJ

 u
ni

ts
]

logTeff = 4.513 ± 0.014
logg = 2.638 ± 0.097
logZ = 0.239 ± 0.038
vturb = 9.081 ± 0.844
Av = 1.164 ± 0.021
Rv = 3.549 ± 0.029
C2 = 1.056 ± 0.021
B3 = 2.174 ± 0.080
C4 = 0.132 ± 0.052
xo = 4.651 ± 0.012
gamma = 0.810 ± 0.038
vel_exgal = 60.030 ± 175.524
logHI_exgal = 22.051 ± 0.043

m31_e3_j004420.52+411751.1

Star
w/ Foreground
w/ Dust Ext

w/ Dust+Gas Ext
Obs

0.115 0.120 0.125 0.1300.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75
1e 19

100

 [ m]
50

0

50

re
sid

ua
ls 

[%
]

0.115 0.120 0.125 0.130
 [ m]

50

0

50

Figure 3. The observed data for J004420.52+411751.1 (e3) are shown in black in the top panels. In the left top panel, the
full wavelength range is shown with the unextinguished model at the top (cyan), the MW foreground extinguished model in the
middle (blue), and the MW foreground and M31 internal dust extinguished model overplotted on the observations (red). The
right top panel gives the region around Lyα with the model with dust extinction but not gas absorption in green and the full
model including the gas absorption in red. The bottom panels give the residuals between the observations and the full model.
The numerical values of the fit parameters are given in the upper left panel.

vey at velocities between -80 and 70 km s−1 (local MW

HI only) ( HI4PI Collaboration et al. 2016). Using the

high-latitude MW measured N(HI)/E(B− V ) value of

8.3 × 1021 H cm−2 mag−1 (H. Liszt 2014) these were

converted to E(B− V ) values. Assuming the MW fore-
ground has R(V ) = 3.1 and the corresponding G23

wavelength dependence (K. D. Gordon et al. 2023), pro-

vides the model for the MW foreground extinction at UV

through near-IR wavelengths. The corresponding fore-

ground A(V )MW values range from 0.19 to 0.25 mag.

The MW H I Lyα absorption is modeled with a Voigt

profile with the radio measured H I column and a ve-

locity set to 0 km s−1. As this is explicitly part of the

forward model, the dust extinction and H I parameters

derived only measure the M31 dust and gas properties.

The fitting was done using a Bayesian framework. By

default, most fit parameters had square priors imposed

to keep the parameters inside the defined model grid

(stellar parameters) and positive (many of the gas and

dust parameters). In addition, Gaussian priors were ap-

plied for the log(T eff) and log(g) parameters with the

centers based on the literature stellar spectral types (see

Table 1) and widths of 0.025 and 0.1, respectively. It was

necessary to impose an additional square prior on both

parameters with min and max values based on mean

±3σ to avoid results very far from the known spectral

types. For the R(V ) and FM90 parameters, Gaussian

priors based on MW distributions of these parameters

were used (L. A. Valencic et al. 2004; E. L. Fitzpatrick

& D. Massa 2007). The posterior PDFs of the parame-

ters were determined using Markov Chain Monte Carlo

(MCMC) sampling, specifically with the ‘emcee’ pack-

age (D. Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013, 2019) with enough

steps (100,000) that the walkers had relaxed.

During the fitting, we found for e6 that the F814W,

F110W, and F160W photometry showed an excess above

any reasonable model. The origin of this excess is not

known and could be a companion star or a disk. We

excluded these bands from the fitting for this star.

The fits for the stellar parameters are given in Ta-

ble 4, for the dust and gas column parameters in Ta-

ble 5, and for the FM90 UV extinction parameters in



Dust in M31 7

Table 3. Model Parameters

Gaussian

Parameter Description Units Min Max (center, σ )

M31 Components

log(Teff) effective temperature K 4.18 4.74 (xa, 0.025)

log(g) surface gravity cm s−1 1.75 4.75 (ya, 0.1)

log(Z) metallicity -0.7 0.3 (0, 0.2)

vturb turbulent velocity km s−1 2 10 · · ·
A(V ) V band extinction mag 0.0 100.0 · · ·
R(V ) A(V )/E(B − V ) 2.3 5.6 (3.0, 0.4)

C2 UV slope -0.1 5.0 (0.73, 0.25)

B3 2175 Å bump height -1.0 8.0 (3.6, 0.6)

C4 FUV curvature -0.5 1.5 (0.4, 0.2)

xo 2175 Å bump centroid µm−1 4.5 4.9 (4.59, 0.2)

γ 2175 Å bump width µm−1 0.4 1.7 (0.89, 0.08)

log(HI) M31 H I column atoms cm−2 16.0 24.0 · · ·
v(M31) velocity km s−1 fixed, −300

MW Components

logMW(HI) MW H I column atoms cm−2 fixed, Table 5

E(B − V )MW MW dust column mag fixed, Table 5

R(V )MW MW A(V )/E(B − V ) fixed, 3.1

v(MW ) velocity km s−1 fixed, 0
aGaussian centers x and y for log(Teff) and log(g), respectively, were set by the spectral
types given in Table 1.

Table 6. For some of the sightlines, the data around

Lyα were too noisy to measure the H I column density

and these are indicated by no data in the appropriate

column in Table 5. Fig. 3 shows the observations and

model for e3 and illustrates the unextinguished, MW

foreground extinguished, MW+M31 dust extinguished,

and MW+M31 dust and gas extinguished models.
The extinction curves were calculated using the model

based on the median (50%) posterior PDF fit parame-

ters stellar plus MW foreground extinction model. Mea-

suring the extinction curve this way is a variant of the

standard pair method (D. Massa et al. 1983) for mea-

suring extinction curves where a reddened star is com-

pared to a comparison star of the same spectral type

allowing the effects of dust to be isolated. In this case,

a stellar atmosphere model combined with a MW fore-

ground extinction model is used for the comparison in-

stead of a measured unreddened star (E. L. Fitzpatrick

& D. Massa 2005; E. L. Fitzpatrick et al. 2019). This

method is sensitive to the absolute flux calibration of

the observations, but has the advantage of not requiring

observations of unreddened comparison stars.

Most of the sightlines do not have V band photom-

etry, so the measured extinction was calculated rela-

tive to the F475W band giving unnormalized curves in

E(λ − F475W) for sightlines. These curves were con-

verted to the more standard E(λ − V ) units by adding

E(F475W−V ) computed assuming G23 models and the

A(V ) and R(V ) best fit parameters. Two sightlines had

neither V nor F475W photometry and those were mea-

sured relative to F439W and converted to relative to V

as above, with the appropriate adjustment for the dif-

ferent filter. With all the extinction curves in E(λ− V )

it was straightforward to compute A(λ)/A(V ) using the

A(V ) best fit parameter. These normalized curves are

shown in Fig. 4 along with the FM90 models plotted as

non-solid smooth lines.

3. DISCUSSION

The aims of this study are to expand the sample of

Local Group galaxies which have UV extinction obser-

vations to better understand how dust characteristics

vary from galaxy to galaxy, and across the face of a so-

lar metallicity galaxy similar to the MW. It is impossible

to do this for the MW, itself, because we are sitting in

the middle of the disk and can’t see most of it in the



8 Clayton et al.

Table 4. Stellar Parameters

Name log(Teff) log(g) log(Z) vturb

e1 4.459± 0.012 3.506± 0.056 0.123± 0.106 9.08± 1.04

e2 4.491± 0.041 2.440± 0.128 −0.095± 0.162 9.24± 0.67

e3 4.513± 0.014 2.638± 0.097 0.239± 0.038 9.08± 0.84

e4 4.327± 0.013 2.324± 0.090 0.198± 0.054 8.97± 0.87

e5 4.185± 0.012 2.441± 0.075 0.248± 0.046 9.56± 0.65

e6 4.230± 0.000 2.001± 0.001 −0.000± 0.000 5.00± 0.00

e7 4.395± 0.005 2.529± 0.107 −0.000± 0.003 3.77± 0.44

e8 4.275± 0.004 2.015± 0.014 0.184± 0.047 9.73± 0.41

e9 4.512± 0.015 3.305± 0.094 −0.040± 0.135 8.75± 0.92

e12 4.350± 0.007 3.276± 0.033 0.184± 0.142 8.05± 0.41

e13 4.312± 0.012 2.320± 0.094 0.038± 0.151 8.69± 2.35

e14 4.345± 0.011 2.376± 0.100 0.181± 0.046 9.05± 0.82

e15 4.316± 0.002 2.272± 0.065 0.151± 0.154 7.55± 0.03

e17 4.486± 0.016 2.457± 0.083 −0.110± 0.155 8.93± 0.83

e18 4.362± 0.003 2.498± 0.014 0.000± 0.002 5.00± 0.02

e22 4.341± 0.008 2.011± 0.012 −0.146± 0.162 7.54± 0.04

e24 4.286± 0.009 2.506± 0.091 0.020± 0.103 8.79± 0.80

Table 5. Column Parameters

Name A(V ) R(V ) log[N(HI)] A(V )MW log[N(HI)]MW

e1 0.75± 0.01 2.33± 0.02 21.94± 0.04 0.24 20.81

e2 0.58± 0.03 2.34± 0.04 21.90± 0.04 0.25 20.82

e3 1.16± 0.02 3.55± 0.03 22.05± 0.04 0.25 20.82

e4 1.23± 0.02 3.05± 0.03 · · · 0.25 20.82

e5 1.05± 0.02 3.30± 0.07 21.52± 0.20 0.25 20.82

e6 0.36± 0.04 2.70± 0.29 21.68± 0.05 0.25 20.82

e7 1.72± 0.03 3.36± 0.02 22.03± 0.10 0.25 20.83

e8 1.01± 0.00 2.48± 0.01 · · · 0.24 20.81

e9 1.21± 0.02 3.98± 0.08 21.68± 0.08 0.25 20.82

e12 1.40± 0.01 2.77± 0.02 · · · 0.24 20.81

e13 1.19± 0.03 2.48± 0.03 · · · 0.24 20.80

e14 1.38± 0.02 2.47± 0.02 · · · 0.24 20.81

e15 0.98± 0.01 2.98± 0.03 21.81± 0.11 0.24 20.81

e17 1.43± 0.07 4.87± 0.26 21.97± 0.03 0.19 20.70

e18 0.85± 0.04 4.11± 0.23 21.97± 0.04 0.19 20.70

e22 1.43± 0.00 5.59± 0.01 22.03± 0.04 0.19 20.71

e24 1.50± 0.02 3.82± 0.04 21.87± 0.07 0.25 20.82



Dust in M31 9

Table 6. FM90 Parameters

Name C2 B3 C4 xo [µm−1] γ [µm−1]

e1 1.26± 0.04 2.06± 0.08 −0.24± 0.07 4.566± 0.015 0.91± 0.06

e2 1.03± 0.07 1.94± 0.10 −0.07± 0.06 4.629± 0.023 0.64± 0.04

e3 1.06± 0.02 2.17± 0.08 −0.13± 0.05 4.651± 0.012 0.81± 0.04

e4 1.09± 0.05 2.11± 0.15 0.10± 0.10 4.591± 0.017 0.77± 0.06

e5 1.36± 0.03 1.64± 0.07 0.04± 0.07 4.608± 0.016 0.92± 0.04

e6 1.89± 0.11 4.24± 0.25 −0.16± 0.08 4.702± 0.011 0.88± 0.03

e7 0.76± 0.02 2.31± 0.10 −0.09± 0.06 4.624± 0.013 0.81± 0.04

e8 1.35± 0.03 2.99± 0.15 −0.27± 0.11 4.568± 0.019 0.88± 0.04

e9 0.53± 0.04 1.93± 0.11 0.39± 0.07 4.590± 0.016 0.86± 0.06

e12 0.86± 0.04 1.84± 0.25 0.14± 0.09 4.581± 0.019 0.85± 0.07

e13 1.11± 0.05 2.08± 0.21 0.28± 0.13 4.582± 0.018 1.03± 0.07

e14 1.18± 0.05 2.64± 0.31 0.22± 0.12 4.591± 0.021 0.99± 0.07

e15 1.17± 0.03 2.80± 0.13 −0.09± 0.08 4.635± 0.014 0.65± 0.05

e17 0.69± 0.04 3.65± 0.09 0.27± 0.06 4.614± 0.008 0.92± 0.03

e18 1.45± 0.03 4.07± 0.14 −0.04± 0.08 4.671± 0.014 1.24± 0.05

e22 0.85± 0.06 2.96± 0.12 −0.09± 0.07 4.656± 0.018 0.71± 0.04

e24 1.36± 0.03 2.34± 0.06 −0.20± 0.06 4.608± 0.014 1.16± 0.04

Average 1.21± 0.02 3.00± 0.05 0.13± 0.03 4.623± 0.007 1.04± 0.04



10 Clayton et al.

2 4 6 8
1/  [ m 1]

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5

15.0

17.5

20.0

A(
)/A

(V
) +

 c
on

st
an

t

e9
e22

e17

e7

e18

e3

e12
e4

e15

e24
e5

e13

e2

e14

e8

e1

e6

0.120.150.200.300.501.00
 [ m]

Figure 4. The MW foreground-corrected M31 extinction
curves are plotted sorted by UV slope in these units (i.e.,
C2/R(V )+1). The curves have been rebinned to a resolution
of 200. The FM90 fits are plotted as non-solid lines. For
clarity, the curves have been offset on the y-axis. Regions of
low S/N, near Lyα, and around wind lines have been masked.

UV. In fact, most of the extinction sightlines studied

in the MW, on which all R(V ) dependent relationships

are based, are within roughly 1 kpc of the Sun (L. A.

Valencic et al. 2004). The new observations presented

here probe interstellar sightlines in M31 covering a wide

area of that galaxy, having galactocentric distances of 5

to 16 kpc.

3.1. Comparison with Other Local Group Galaxies

As a first step, the observables for M31 dust, A(V ),

R(V ), N(HI), and the FM90 UV parameters can be

compared to the same parameters measured along sight-

lines in the MW, LMC, and SMC. Figures 5 and 6 show

these various parameters plotted against each other for

the MW (K. D. Gordon et al. 2009), LMC (K. D. Gor-

don et al. 2003), and SMC (K. D. Gordon et al. 2024).

In the upper left panel of Fig. 5, the behavior of A(V )

versus R(V ) in M31 is seen to lie with the combined

MW, LMC, and SMC points indicating that the M31

curves are probing similar dust columns and average

grain sizes. The rest of the panels in this figure show the

correlations between the FM90 parameters. Overall, the

distribution of the M31 points lies within the distribu-

tions seen in the combined MW, LMC, and SMC points,

with M31 overlapping most with the LMC points. The

correlations seen by K. D. Gordon et al. (2024) for the

MW, LMC, and SMC between C2 (UV slope), B3 (bump

amplitude), and C4 (FUV rise) are also seen in M31.

One difference is that the correlation in M31 between

C4 and C2 is a bit steeper. The upper right panel shows

the correlation between γ (the bump width) and B3 that

overall has a wedge shape with weaker bumps having a

larger γ variation. The M31 points mainly populate the

half of the wedge corresponding to narrower, lower γ

bumps. The lower right panel shows the γ versus xo

(bump center) that does not show any significant corre-

lation in M31 or any of the other galaxies. In particular,

the C4 and B3 values for M31 are very similar to those

for the LMC2-30Dor sightlines.

In Figure 6, the behavior of the A(V ) and the

FM90 extinction parameters versus the gas-to-dust ra-

tio, N(HI)/A(V ), is plotted. The upper left panel

shows that the N(HI)/A(V ) ratios for M31 are very

similar to those seen in the LMC, and are overall higher

than the MW values. The similarity between M31 and

the LMC is continued in the other panels that show cor-

relations between N(HI)/A(V ) and C2, B3, and C4.

The M31 points agree with the correlations seen by

K. D. Gordon et al. (2024) and strengthen the signif-

icance of these correlations. It is quite surprising that

the M31 UV extinction curves look LMC-like and the

N(HI)/A(V ) ratios are also LMC-like. Prior to this

work, it was expected that the M31 extinction would

look like the MW extinction given the overall solar

metallicity of M31. This may be an indication that the

spatial limitation of MW UV dust extinction knowledge

to be within 1 kpc of the Sun is significant and may not

be applicable to the whole of the MW.

3.2. Dependence on Galactocentric Distance

A radial metallicity gradient in M31 has been inferred

from a variety of methods, including the dust-to-gas ra-

tio (B. T. Draine et al. 2014), H II regions (N. E. Sanders

et al. 2012), blue supergiants (C. Liu et al. 2022), and

the tip of the Red Giant Branch (RGB) (Y. Li et al.

2025). These and other studies show some evidence

for a gradient in metallicity from Solar or super-Solar

at the galaxy center dropping to sub-Solar values near

the metallicity of the LMC at R ∼ 25 kpc. In all the

methods, there is a large scatter in metallicity values at



Dust in M31 11

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
A(V) [mag]

1

2

3

4

5

6
R(

V)

MW: GCC09
LMC: G03
SMC: G24
M31: C25

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
C2 = UV slope

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

B 3
 =

 b
um

p 
am

pl
itu

de

0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
 = bump width [ m 1]

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

B 3
 =

 b
um

p 
am

pl
itu

de

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
C2 = UV slope

0.4

0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

C 4
 =

 F
UV

 ri
se

 a
m

pl
itu

de

0.50 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
C4 = FUV rise amplitude

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

B 3
 =

 b
um

p 
am

pl
itu

de

0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
 = bump width [ m 1]

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

x o
 =

 b
um

p 
ce

nt
er

 [
m

1 ]

Figure 5. A(V ) versus R(V ) is shown in the upper left panel. The other panels show different FM90 parameters versus each
other. The C1 versus C2 correlation is not shown as our fitting technique does not include C1, instead C1 is related to C2 using
the known strong correlations between these two parameters.

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
A(V) [mag]

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

MW: GCC09
LMC: G03
SMC: G24
M31: C25

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
C2 = UV slope

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
 = bump width [ m 1]

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

1 0 1 2 3 4 5
B3 = bump amplitude

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

0.50 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
C4 = FUV rise amplitude

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9
xo = bump center [ m 1]

100

101

102

N
(H

I)/
A(

V)
 [1

021
H

cm
2

m
ag

1 ]

Figure 6. The behavior of the FM90 extinction parameters and A(V ) versus gas-to-dust ratio N(HI)/A(V ) are plotted. The
plot of N(HI)/A(V ) versus A(V ) shows that generally the gas-to-dust ratio increases from the MW to the LMC to the SMC.



12 Clayton et al.

every distance from the center, and there is significant

disagreement among the studies as to the nature of the

suggested gradient.

We do not see evidence for a metallicity gradient in

the observed sample of sightlines. The hydrogen column

density has been measured along most of our sightlines

using Lyα so the gas-to-dust ratio can be calculated

since the total extinction, A(V ) is also known. There

is no correlation between N(HI)/A(V ) with galacto-

centric distance for our sample. Also, there is only a

small range of values of N(HI)/A(V ) = 0.5 × 1022 to

1.4 × 1022 atoms cm−2 mag−1. There is also a tight

range of metallicities that we estimated from the UV

spectra of the sample stars, log(Z) = −0.15 to 0.25. Us-

ing Fig. 6 of B. T. Draine et al. (2014), the predicted

metallicity at the location of sightlines with UV extinc-

tion, can be estimated. There is no correlation between

these predicted values and the values calculated for our

sample sightlines.

There is also no correlation between the FM90 ex-

tinction parameters and galactocentric distance which

should reflect the metallicity gradient in M31. This re-

sult is consistent with our sample having a small range of

metallicities. Despite the small range ofN(HI)/A(V ) in

our sample, Figure 6 shows possible correlations between

N(HI)/A(V ) and the FM90 parameters especially B3

and xo.

Because the observed sightlines are toward young

stars, they are biased toward regions in the spiral arms

with recent star formation. So, they may have different

N(HI)/A(V ) values than undisturbed regions in M31

and not follow the metallicity/galactocentric distance

relation for M31.

3.3. Average Extinction Curves

Figure 7 shows the average M31 extinction curve, in-

cluding all 17 sightlines, compared to the average curves

of the MW, LMC2-30Dor, LMC-average, and SMC. The

M31 average R(V ) = 3.20 and FM90 parameters are

given in Table 6. The FM90 parameters were deter-

mined by fitting the average curve in E(λ−V )/E(B−V )

units with the same method as used by K. D. Gordon

et al. (2024).

The average M31 extinction curve is very similar to

the average LMC2-30Dor sightlines which lie close to

the giant star-formation region. In particular, it is very

different from the MW even though these two galaxies

have similar metallicities. As can be seen from Figures 5-

7, the FM90 parameters for most of the M31 sightlines

lie close to those of the LMC2-30Dor sightlines. The av-

erage M31 extinction curve is weaker around the bump,

and steeper in the far-UV than the MW average but

2 4 6 8
1/  [ m 1]

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A(
)/A

(V
)

Milky Way: G23 R(V)=3.10
LMC Average: G03
LMC2 Supershell: G03
SMC Average: G24
M31 Average: R(V) = 3.20

Figure 7. The average extinction curve for M31 along with
the measured individual extinction curves are shown. For
the photometric points, a minimum of 5 measurements is re-
quired for that band to be included. For comparison, the
extinction curves for the MW, the average LMC dust, the
LMC dust near 30 Dor, and the SMC average dust are plot-
ted.

agrees well with the LMC2-30Dor average. In particu-

lar, C2, the slope of the UV extinction, B3, the strength

of the 2175 Å bump, and C4, the curvature of the ex-

tinction in the far-UV, are very similar for the M31 and

LMC2-30Dor samples. Both samples have C2 values

that are higher than the MW, weaker bumps than the

MW as measured by B3, and small values of C4 indicat-

ing little curvature in the far-UV. This can be seen in

the average curves plotted in Figure 7 and in the FM90

parameters plots in Figure 5.

3.4. Environmental Dependence

The differing extinction curves measured in the four

Local Group galaxies, the MW, LMC, SMC and now

M31 are evidence that the dust grains themselves are

different from galaxy to galaxy. Their properties may

be dependent on a number of environmental parameters

such as metallicity, star formation activity, and the gas-

to-dust ratio which will affect the overall composition

and size distribution of dust grains in each galaxy and

in different regions of an individual galaxy (K. D. Gor-

don et al. 1997, 2003; G. C. Clayton et al. 2003). It is

not clear whether global characteristics such as galaxy

metallicity or local conditions such as nearby star for-

mation are the overriding factors for producing the ob-

served dust grains along a line of sight.

Nevertheless, the correlations between the FM90 pa-

rameters in the MW, LMC, SMC, and now M31, indi-

cate that as the 2175 Å bump strength (B3) weakens,

the FUV rise (C4) also weakens and the UV slope (C2)

strengthens (K. D. Gordon et al. 2024). This is a strong



Dust in M31 13

indication that there is a family of curves describing in-

terstellar dust throughout the Local Group.

Examining the Galex Near-UV and Far-UV images

of M31, most or all of the sightlines in our sample lie

in spiral arms near regions of active star formation (L.

Bianchi 2011). The PHAT HST imaging of the seven-

teen individual stars shows most appear single and well

separated, except for e5 and e9 which are clearly in stel-

lar associations.

The steep, weak-bump sightlines in the SMC and the

30 Dor sightlines in the LMC have been associated with

areas of active star formation and increased far-UV ra-

diation and shocks that could affect the grain size dis-

tributions. But, the recent discovery of additional sight-

lines in the SMC with significant bumps and less steep

far-UV extinction suggests that self-shielding by dust

clouds could explain how both type of sightlines could

be present (K. D. Gordon et al. 2024). The weak bump

and weak far-UV rise slope seen in M31, agree with the

trends found in the bumpless SMC sightlines and the 30-

Dor LMC sightlines. Similar sightlines are also found in

some regions of the MW where strong UV radiation or

shocks are present, in a sample of low-density sightlines

(G. C. Clayton et al. 2000), and toward the Trumpler 37

star cluster where the dust has been subject to super-

nova shocks (L. A. Valencic et al. 2003).

4. SUMMARY

This paper presents a large sample of UV extinction

curves for M31 based on new spectra from HST/STIS.

This sample expands the number of reddened sightlines

in M31 having UV spectra, including measured N(H I)

from Lyα, from four to seventeen. All of the extinc-

tion curves have been determined using the pair method

where the observed spectra of reddened stars are com-

pared to unreddened stellar atmosphere models and then

corrected for MW foreground extinction.

This sample includes stars in M31 located from 5 to

16 kpc from the galactic center, but no correlation is

found between the FM90 parameters and galactocentric

distance which might be expected given the radial metal-

licity gradient in M31. Examination of these new extinc-

tion curves reveals that the average extinction properties

in M31 are different from those of the three other Local

Group galaxies that have been previously studied, the

MW, LMC, and SMC but quite similar to the average

extinction curve in the 30-Dor region of the LMC. The

average M31 curve is weaker in the 2175 Å bump and

the far-UV curvature but steeper in the UV slope than

the average MW curve.

Regional variations seen in the MW, LMC, and SMC

show that different extinction characteristics can co-

exist in areas with similar environmental pressures so the

conditions along each sightline may be unique. These

pressures may override global characteristics such as

metallicity.

The code used for the analysis and plots is avail-

able111213 (K. Gordon et al. 2025b,a; K. Gordon 2025).

The uncalibrated HST STIS data used in this paper can

be found in MAST: 10.17909/x0an-tw68. The custom

reduced STIS spectra and measured extinction curves

are available at 10.5281/zenodo.15849380. The M31 av-

erage extinction curve is available as the C25 M31Avg

average model in the dust extinction package14 (K. Gor-

don 2024).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This research is based on observations made with

the NASA/ESA Hubble Space Telescope obtained from

the Space Telescope Science Institute, which is oper-

ated by the Association of Universities for Research in

Astronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS 5–26555.

These observations are associated with GO program

14761. This work was supported by grant, HST-GO-
14761.001-A. PYMJ acknowledges support by the Bul-

garian Ministry of Education and Science under the

program “Young Scientists and Postdoctoral Scholars”.

MD acknowledges support from the Research Fellowship

Program of the European Space Agency (ESA).

REFERENCES

Bianchi, L. 2011, Ap&SS, 335, 51,

doi: 10.1007/s10509-011-0612-2

11 https://github.com/karllark/hst m31 ext
12 https://github.com/karllark/measure extinction
13 https://github.com/karllark/extinction ensemble props
14 https://github.com/karllark/dust extinction

Bianchi, L., Clayton, G. C., Bohlin, R. C., Hutchings, J. B.,

& Massey, P. 1996, ApJ, 471, 203, doi: 10.1086/177963

Bianchi, L., Efremova, B., Hodge, P., & Kang, Y. 2012, AJ,

144, 142, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/144/5/142

Bohlin, R., & Hartig, G. 1998,, STIS Instrument Science

Report 98-20, 31 pages

Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,

345, 245, doi: 10.1086/167900

http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/x0an-tw68
https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.15849380
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10509-011-0612-2
https://github.com/karllark/hst_m31_ext
https://github.com/karllark/measure_extinction
https://github.com/karllark/extinction_ensemble_props
https://github.com/karllark/dust_extinction
http://doi.org/10.1086/177963
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/144/5/142
http://doi.org/10.1086/167900


14 Clayton et al.

Chen, Z., Williams, B., Lang, D., et al. 2025, ApJ, 979, 35,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad7e2b

Clayton, G. C., Gordon, K. D., Bianchi, L. C., et al. 2015,

ApJ, 815, 14, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/815/1/14

Clayton, G. C., Gordon, K. D., & Wolff, M. J. 2000, ApJS,

129, 147, doi: 10.1086/313419

Clayton, G. C., & Martin, P. G. 1985, ApJ, 288, 558,

doi: 10.1086/162821

Clayton, G. C., Wolff, M. J., Sofia, U. J., Gordon, K. D., &

Misselt, K. A. 2003, ApJ, 588, 871, doi: 10.1086/374316

Corbelli, E., Lorenzoni, S., Walterbos, R., Braun, R., &

Thilker, D. 2010, A&A, 511, A89,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913297

Cordiner, M. A., Cox, N. L. J., Evans, C. J., et al. 2011,

ApJ, 726, 39, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/726/1/39

Dalcanton, J. J., Williams, B. F., Lang, D., et al. 2012,

ApJs, 200, 18, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/200/2/18

Decleir, M., Gordon, K. D., Andrews, J. E., et al. 2022,

ApJ, 930, 15, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5dbe

D’Onghia, E., & Fox, A. J. 2016, ARA&A, 54, 363,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081915-023251

Draine, B. T., Aniano, G., Krause, O., et al. 2014, ApJ,

780, 172, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/172

Fitzpatrick, E. L. 1985, ApJ, 299, 219, doi: 10.1086/163694

Fitzpatrick, E. L., & Massa, D. 1990, ApJS, 72, 163,

doi: 10.1086/191413

Fitzpatrick, E. L., & Massa, D. 2005, AJ, 130, 1127,

doi: 10.1086/431900

Fitzpatrick, E. L., & Massa, D. 2007, ApJ, 663, 320,

doi: 10.1086/518158

Fitzpatrick, E. L., Massa, D., Gordon, K. D., Bohlin, R., &

Clayton, G. C. 2019, ApJ, 886, 108,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4c3a

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,

J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067

Foreman-Mackey, D., Farr, W., Sinha, M., et al. 2019, The

Journal of Open Source Software, 4, 1864,

doi: 10.21105/joss.01864

Gordon, K. 2024, The Journal of Open Source Software, 9,

7023, doi: 10.21105/joss.07023

Gordon, K. 2025,, v1.1 Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.15831876

Gordon, K., Decleir, M., & Gunasekera, C. M. 2025a,, v1.4

Zenodo, doi: 10.5281/zenodo.15831932

Gordon, K., Yanchulova Merica-Jones, P., Clayton, G., &

Decleir, M. 2025b,, v1.0 Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.15831884

Gordon, K. D., Calzetti, D., & Witt, A. N. 1997, ApJ, 487,

625

Gordon, K. D., Cartledge, S., & Clayton, G. C. 2009, ApJ,

705, 1320, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/2/1320

Gordon, K. D., & Clayton, G. C. 1998, ApJ, 500, 816,

doi: 10.1086/305774

Gordon, K. D., Clayton, G. C., Decleir, M., et al. 2023,

ApJ, 950, 86, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/accb59

Gordon, K. D., Clayton, G. C., Misselt, K. A., Landolt,

A. U., & Wolff, M. J. 2003, ApJ, 594, 279,

doi: 10.1086/376774

Gordon, K. D., Bailin, J., Engelbracht, C. W., et al. 2006,

ApJL, 638, L87, doi: 10.1086/501046

Gordon, K. D., Misselt, K. A., Bouwman, J., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 916, 33, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac00b7

Gordon, K. D., Fitzpatrick, E. L., Massa, D., et al. 2024,

ApJ, 970, 51, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad4be1

HI4PI Collaboration, Ben Bekhti, N., Flöer, L., et al. 2016,

A&A, 594, A116, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629178

Hubeny, I., Bohlin, R., Gordon, K., & Fitzpatrick, E. 2025,

AJ, 169, 178, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/adb1bf

Lanz, T., & Hubeny, I. 2003, ApJs, 146, 417,

doi: 10.1086/374373

Li, Y., Jiang, B., & Ren, Y. 2025, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2504.18779, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2504.18779

Liszt, H. 2014, ApJ, 783, 17,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/783/1/17

Liu, C., Kudritzki, R.-P., Zhao, G., et al. 2022, ApJ, 932,

29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac69cc

Máız Apellániz, J., & Rubio, M. 2012, A&A, 541, A54,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118712

Massa, D., Savage, B. D., & Fitzpatrick, E. L. 1983, ApJ,

266, 662, doi: 10.1086/160813

Massey, P., Armandroff, T. E., Pyke, R., Patel, K., &

Wilson, C. D. 1995, AJ, 110, 2715, doi: 10.1086/117725

Massey, P., Neugent, K. F., & Smart, B. M. 2016, AJ, 152,

62, doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/152/3/62

Massey, P., Olsen, K. A. G., Hodge, P. W., et al. 2006, AJ,

131, 2478, doi: 10.1086/503256

Misselt, K. A., Clayton, G. C., & Gordon, K. D. 1999, ApJ,

515, 128, doi: 10.1086/307010

Prevot, M. L., Lequeux, J., Prevot, L., Maurice, E., &

Rocca-Volmerange, B. 1984, A&A, 132, 389

Sanders, N. E., Caldwell, N., McDowell, J., & Harding, P.

2012, ApJ, 758, 133, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/133

Schlafly, E. F., & Finkbeiner, D. P. 2011, ApJ, 737, 103,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103

Schlegel, D. J., Finkbeiner, D. P., & Davis, M. 1998, ApJ,

500, 525, doi: 10.1086/305772

Valencic, L. A., Clayton, G. C., & Gordon, K. D. 2004,

ApJ, 616, 912, doi: 10.1086/424922

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad7e2b
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/815/1/14
http://doi.org/10.1086/313419
http://doi.org/10.1086/162821
http://doi.org/10.1086/374316
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913297
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/726/1/39
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/200/2/18
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac5dbe
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-081915-023251
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/172
http://doi.org/10.1086/163694
http://doi.org/10.1086/191413
http://doi.org/10.1086/431900
http://doi.org/10.1086/518158
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4c3a
http://doi.org/10.1086/670067
http://doi.org/10.21105/joss.01864
http://doi.org/10.21105/joss.07023
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.15831876
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.15831932
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.15831884
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/705/2/1320
http://doi.org/10.1086/305774
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/accb59
http://doi.org/10.1086/376774
http://doi.org/10.1086/501046
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac00b7
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad4be1
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629178
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/adb1bf
http://doi.org/10.1086/374373
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2504.18779
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/783/1/17
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac69cc
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201118712
http://doi.org/10.1086/160813
http://doi.org/10.1086/117725
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-6256/152/3/62
http://doi.org/10.1086/503256
http://doi.org/10.1086/307010
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/133
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103
http://doi.org/10.1086/305772
http://doi.org/10.1086/424922


Dust in M31 15

Valencic, L. A., Clayton, G. C., Gordon, K. D., & Smith,

T. L. 2003, ApJ, 598, 369, doi: 10.1086/378802

Williams, B. F., Lang, D., Dalcanton, J. J., et al. 2014,

ApJs, 215, 9, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/215/1/9

http://doi.org/10.1086/378802
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/215/1/9

	Introduction
	Observations and Analysis
	Sample
	Data
	Extinction Curves

	Discussion
	Comparison with Other Local Group Galaxies
	Dependence on Galactocentric Distance
	Average Extinction Curves
	Environmental Dependence

	Summary

